

Harris County, Texas

Legislation Text

File #: 23-0354, Version: 1

Department: Flood Control District

Department Head/Elected Official: Tina Petersen, Ph.D., P.E., Executive Director

Regular or Supplemental RCA: Supplemental RCA

Type of Request: Grant

Project ID (if applicable): P500-06-00-E006 **Vendor/Entity Legal Name** (if applicable): N/A

MWDBE Contracted Goal (if applicable): N/A
MWDBE Current Participation (if applicable): N/A

Justification for 0% MWDBE Participation Goal: N/A - Goal not applicable to request

Request Summary (Agenda Caption):

Request by the Flood Control District for approval to accept from the Texas Water Development Board (TWDB) grant funds in the amount of \$1,364,846, with a required local cash match of \$12,283,623, for the Lauder Stormwater Detention Basin Program (P500-06-00-E006).

Background and Discussion:

Grant funds will reside in an escrow account authorized in a separate court action. Construction for this project is already underway with a construction contract approved by Commissioners Court on August 5, 2022, for RES Gulf Coast, LLC dba LECON, Inc. in the amount of \$22,548,469 This project has also received grant funding assistance from the Natural Resource Conservation Service (NRCS) providing up to \$8,900,000 for construction of the basin. Of the remaining \$13,648,469, \$1,364,846 will be covered by the TWDB FIF grant and \$12,283,623 will be funded using Flood Resilience Trust. The TWDB grant is calculated as 10% of the local costs and will help to offset funding already allocated by the HCFCD.

The proposed P500-06-00-E006 Lauder Stormwater Detention Basin Project will further improve riverine flood risk in Greens Bayou. Period of Performance for the grant is from execution of the Grant Agreement until successful completion of the project and final accounting.

Expected Impact:

The HCFCD will utilize its resources and the construction management consultant during the construction phase of the project, as well as the management of the grant approval process in compliance with Harris County statutes, applicable laws of the state of Texas, and Policy regarding Federal Grant Awards.

Alternative Options:

The alternative is to not to accept the grant funding, wherein the construction costs beyond the NRCS grant will be entirely funded with local funding.

Alignment with Goal(s):

- _ Justice and Safety
- _ Economic Opportunity
- Housing
- _ Public Health
- $_\, {\sf Transportation}$
- X Flooding
- _ Environment
- _ Governance and Customer Service

Prior Court Action (if any): N/A

Date	Agenda Item #	Action Taken
10/26/2021	180	Application Presented to Commissioners Court

Location:

The P500-06-00-E006 Lauder Stormwater Detention Basin Project is located along the southern bank of Greens Bayou (P100-00-00) between Aldine Bender Road and Lauder Road and between Aldine Westfield Road and John F. Kennedy Boulevard.

Address (if applicable): Precinct(s): Precinct 2

Fiscal and Personnel Summary							
Service Name	4.a.2 - Construction Services						
		FY 23	FY 24	Next 3 FYs			
Incremental Expend	ditures (do NOT w	rite values in thous	ands or millions)	•			
Labor Expenditures		\$	\$	\$			
Non-Labor Expenditures		\$7,224,510.08	\$9,686,841.67	\$5,637,117.25			
Total Incremental Expenditures		\$7,224,510.08	\$9,686,841.67	\$5,637,117.25			
Funding Sources (de	o NOT write value	s in thousands or m	nillions)				
Existing Budget							
Bonds		\$3,939,759.36	\$5,272,957.89	\$3,070,905.75			
Choose an item.		\$	\$	\$			
Choose an item.		\$	\$	\$			
Total Current Budget		\$3,939,759.36	\$5,272,957.89	\$3,070,905.75			
Additional Budget R	equested						
Grant		\$2,848,000	\$3,827,000	\$2,225,000			
Grant		\$436,750.72	\$586,883.78	\$341,211.50			
Choose an item.		\$	\$	\$			
Total Additional Budget Requested		\$3,284,750.72	\$4,413,883.78	\$2,566,211.50			

File #: 23-0354, Version: 1

Total Funding Sources	\$7,224,510.08	\$9,686,841.67	\$5,637,117.25				
Personnel (Fill out section only if requesting new PCNs)							
Current Position Count for Service	-	-	-				
Additional Positions Requested	-	-	-				
Total Personnel	-	-	-				

Anticipated Court Date: January 10, 2023

Anticipated Implementation Date (if different from Court date): N/A

Emergency/Disaster Recovery Note: Not an emergency, disaster, or COVID-19 related item

Contact(s) name, title, department: Yesenia Martinez, Commissioners Court Coordinator, Flood Control

District

Attachments (if applicable): Order, Map, Grant Agreement, Authorized Representative Agreement Execution Resolution.